

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S219534

JOHNNY BLAINE KESNER,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
Respondent,

PNEUMO ABEX, LLC,
Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Three
(Case No. A136378 (consolidated with A136416))

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
(Case No. RG11578906, Honorable John True, III, Judge)

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA, No. 148875
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ASBESTOS LAW NEEDS BRIGHT-LINE RULES TO CREATE BOUNDARIES OF LIABILITY	3
II. A RULE BY WHICH A MANUFACTURER OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO AN EMPLOYEE'S INTERMITTENT HOME VISITORS VASTLY EXPANDS THE REACH OF TORT LAW	7
III. THE SCOPE OF THE DUTY IN THIS CASE WILL AFFECT NON-ASBESTOS CASES	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alber v. Owens</i> , 66 Cal. 2d 790 (1967)	16
<i>Anderson v. Falcon Drilling Co.</i> , 695 P.2d 521 (Okla. 1985)	9
<i>Black v. William Insulation Co., Inc.</i> , 141 P.3d 123 (Wyo. 2006)	9
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	1
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 15 (2012)	14
<i>Cash v. Winn</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1285 (2012)	12
<i>Dutcher v. Rees</i> , 331 Mich. 215, 49 N.W.2d 146 (1951)	9
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 267 (1988)	6
<i>Farris v. Huston Barger Masonry, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 611 (Ky. 1989)	9
<i>Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar</i> , 432 Md. 523 (2013)	1
<i>Hegyes v. Unjian Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 1103 (1991)	4
<i>Holdampf v. A.C. & S., Inc. (In re N.Y. City Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005)	9, 11
<i>Kane v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 3d 350 (1979)	4
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> , 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 811 (2014)	2, 8

	Page
<i>Knier v. Albany Medical Center Hospital</i> , 131 Misc. 2d 414 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1986)	15-16
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)	1-2
<i>Miller v. Ford Motor Co. (In re Certified Question from the 14th Dist. Court of Appeals)</i> , 740 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 2007)	9, 11
<i>Moon v. Guardian Postacute Services, Inc.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 1005 (2002)	6
<i>Olivo v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> , 895 A.2d 1143 (N.J. 2006)	12
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 335 (2012)	1, 5-6
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Company</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (N.Y. 1928)	3-5
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 456 (1997)	6
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 543 (2002)	8
<i>Pugh v. Zefi</i> , 294 Mich. App. 393 (2011)	9
<i>Satterfield v. Breeding Insulation Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 347 (Tenn. 2008)	12-13
<i>Schwartz v. Accuratus Corp.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 490 (E. D. Penn. 2014)	12-13
<i>Wawanesa Mut. Ins. Co. v. Matlock</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 583 (1997)	4

Statutes

Cal. Labor Code §§ 6400, et seq 16

Rules

Cal. Rule of Court 8.520 1

California Rule of Court 8.520(f) 1

Miscellaneous

Apple workers get shuttle service, car wash,
 MacNN News (Oct. 18, 2007), available at
[http://www/macnn.com/articles.07/10/18/
 apple.shuttle.car.wash](http://www.macnn.com/articles.07/10/18/apple.shuttle.car.wash) (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 11

*Apple, Google commuter shuttles to be charged fee
 for using San Francisco bus stops* (Jan. 21, 2014),
 available at [http://appleinsider.com/articles/14/01/21/
 apple-google-commuter-shuttles-to-be-charged-fee-for-
 using-san-francisco-bus-stops](http://appleinsider.com/articles/14/01/21/apple-google-commuter-shuttles-to-be-charged-fee-for-using-san-francisco-bus-stops) (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 11

Boston, Gerald W., *Toxic Apportionment: A Causation
 and Risk Contribution Model*, 25 *Envtl. L.* 549 (1995) 14

Cardi, W. Jonathan, *The Hidden Legacy of Palsgraf:
 Modern Duty Law in Microcosm*, 91 *B.U. L. Rev.* 1873 (2011) 5

Finley, Lucinda M., *The Spectre of Future
 Tort Liability for Communicable Diseases
 in the Workplace*, 309 *Prac. L. Inst.* 354 (Aug. 1, 1986) 15

Hetrick, R. Scott, *The Employer’s Duties Regarding Communicable
 Disease in the Workplace*, 24 *Am. J. Trial Advoc.* 35 (2000) 15

Hodgson, John T. & Darnton, Andrew, *The Quantitative
 Risks of Mesothelioma and Lung Cancer in Relation to
 Asbestos Exposure*, 44 *Ann. Occup. Hyg.* 565 (2000) 7

Kaplan, Sarah, *From beetles to bubonic plague: Bizarre DNA found in NYC subway stations*, The Wash. Post (Feb. 6, 2015), available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/02/06/from-beetles-to-bubonic-plague-bizarre-dna-found-in-nyc-subway-stations/> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 15

Landin, David C., et al., *Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Policy in Asbestos Litigation*, 16 J.L. & Pol’y 589 (2008) 5

Metro, Metro Rideshare: Rewards, available at <http://www.metro.net/about/rideshare-rewards/> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 10

Perlman, Harvey S., *Interference with Contract and Other Economic Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine*, 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982) 8

Riehle, Paul J., et al., *Products Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides from the West*, 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 33 (2009) 7

San Bernardino Associated Governments, Rideshare Program, available at <http://www.sanbag.ca.gov/commuter/rideshare.html> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 10

Toxicological Profile for Asbestos, DHHS Public Health Service, Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (2001), available at <http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/ToxProfiles/tp61.pdf> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 7

U.S. Census Bureau State & County Quickfacts, available at <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/index.html> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 13

U.S. Env. Protection Agency, Office of Air and Radiation, *Carpool Incentive Programs: Implementing Commuter Benefits as One of the Nation’s Best Workplaces for Commuters* (Nov. 2005), available at http://www.bestworkplaces.org/pdf/carpool_June07.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 10

Page

Valic, Fedor, *The Asbestos Dilemma: Assessment of Risk*, available at http://www.chrysotile.com/data/valic_1_risk_assessment.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2015) 7

White, G. Edward, *Tort Law In America: An Intellectual History* (1985) 4
